First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 29 December 2020 at 5 pm.

No. S 1086

TRAVEL AGENTS ACT (CHAPTER 334)

TRAVEL AGENTS (AMENDMENT NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 28 of the Travel Agents Act, the Singapore Tourism Board, with the approval of the Minister for Trade and Industry, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Travel Agents (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2020 and come into operation on 31 December 2020.

Amendment of regulation 9

2. Regulation 9 of the Travel Agents Regulations 2017 (G.N. No. S 761/2017) is amended by deleting the words "31 December 2020" in paragraphs (1AA) and (1B) and substituting in each case the words "31 December 2021".

Amendment of regulation 14

3. Regulation 14(1A) of the Travel Agents Regulations 2017 is amended by inserting, immediately after the words "on or after 1 March 2020", the words "and the next following financial year".

[G.N. Nos. S 100/2018; S 257/2020]

Made on 28 December 2020.

CHALY MAH CHEE KHEONG Chairman,

Singapore Tourism Board.

[119-01-0010PT0003; AG/LEGIS/SL/334/2020/1 Vol. 1]